

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

**Petition of PPL Electric Utilities
Corporation for approval of a
Default Service Program and
Procurement Plan for the Period
June 1, 2013 through May 31, 2015**

:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

Docket No. P-2012-2302074

**REPLY BRIEF OF
THE JOINT SUPPLIERS**

Stephen L. Huntoon
(Attorney ID #65079)
Senior Attorney
NextEra Energy Resources, LLC
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20004
202-349-3348
shuntoon@nexteraenergy.com

*Counsel for NextEra Energy Services
Pennsylvania, LLC and NextEra Energy
Power Marketing, LLC*

Divesh Gupta
(PA Bar # 307892)
Asst. General Counsel
100 Constellation Way, Suite 500C
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 470-3158
divesh.gupta@constellation.com

*Counsel for Constellation NewEnergy,
Inc. and Exelon Generation Company,
LLC*

Dated: October 19, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	4
A.	SUMMARY AND STATEMENT OF POSITION	4
III.	<u>ARGUMENT</u>	5
B.	THE PROPOSED DEFAULT SERVICE PROGRAM	5
1.	<i>Class Procurements</i>	5
e)	<i>AEPS Procurement</i>	5
i.	<u>Transfer of AECs</u>	5
ii.	<u>Alternative Compliance Payment</u>	7
2.	<i>Rate Design</i>	8
h)	<i>Recovery of Transmission and Other Related Charges</i>	8
i.	<u>Costs to be Included in the TSC or GSC</u>	8
ii.	<u>Non-Bypassable Structure</u>	8
4.	<i>Other Default Service Program Issues</i>	11
a)	<i>Supply Master Agreement and RFP Process and Rules</i>	11
i.	<u>Revisions to the Supply Master Agreement</u>	11
(1)	<i>The SMA's Unsecured Credit Thresholds Should Be More in Line with Those Utilized by Other EDCs or, at a Minimum, with Those Previously Used by PPL Electric in its 2011-13 SMA</i>	12
(2)	<i>The SMA Should Define Their Payments Settlement Period by Relying on the Period Utilized by PJM, Which Currently Uses a Weekly Settlement Period</i>	14
(3)	<i>As Agreed to by PPL Electric, the SMA Should Allow a DS Supplier Three Business Days to Replace a Letter of Credit</i>	15
e)	<i>Additional Information to Wholesale Suppliers Regarding Shopping and Procurements</i>	16
IV.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	16
A.	PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT	17
B.	PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW	18
C.	PROPOSED ORDERING PARAGRAPHS	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

1. *Act 129 of 2008*, 2008 Penn. Act 129 (enacted Oct. 15, 2008).
2. *Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC*, 578 A. 2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).
3. *Opinion and Order in Re: Petition of PPL Utilities Corporation for Approval of a Default Service Program and Procurement Plan for the Period January 1, 2011 Through May 31, 2014*, Commission Docket No. P-2008-2060309 (entered June 30, 2009).
4. *Opinion and Order in Re: Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power Company and West Penn Power Company For Approval of Their Default Service Programs*, Commission Docket Nos. P-2011-2273650, P-2011-2273668, P-2011-2273669, P-2011-2273670 (entered August 16, 2012).
5. *Opinion and Order in Re: Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power Company and West Penn Power Company For Approval of Their Default Service Programs*, Commission Docket Nos. P-2011-2273650, P-2011-2273668, P-2011-2273669, P-2011-2273670 (entered September 27, 2012)
6. *Implementation Order II in Re: Implementation of the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards Act of 2004*, Commission Docket No. M-00051865 (entered July 18, 2005).
